

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 93,527

VIVIAN TRUJILLO,

Petitioner,

vs.

UNIROYAL TIRE COMPANY,
etc., et al.,

Respondents.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA,
THIRD DISTRICT CASE NO. 96-01411

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

STABINSKI & FUNT
757 N.W. 27th Avenue
Third Floor
Miami, FL 33125

BAMBI G. BLUM, P.A.
46 S.W 1st Street
Fourth Floor
Miami, FL 33131
305/371-3848

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE THIRD DISTRICT APPLIED AN INCORRECT STANDARD OF REVIEW OF THE TRIAL COURT'S NEW TRIAL ORDER	1
a. The 99% comparative fault finding was against the manifest weight of the evidence	2
b. Seatbelt defense damages	3
c. Improper and inconsistent verdict	5
d. Damages inadequate	7
II. ANY NEW TRIAL AWARDED SHOULD BE ON COMPARATIVE NEGLIGENCE AND DAMAGES ONLY	8
III. UNIROYAL'S DIRECTED VERDICT ARGUMENT WITHOUT MERIT	8
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

American Employers Ins. Co. v. Taylor,
476 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985) 5

Baptist Memorial Hospital, Inc. v. Bell,
384 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 1980) 4, 5

Carlton v. Bielling,
146 So. 2d 915 (Fla. 1st DCA 1962) 4

Cronin v. Kitler,
485 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 2d DCA),
rev. denied, 492 So. 2d 1333 (Fla. 1986) 6

Drackett Products Co. v. Blue,
152 So. 2d 463 (Fla. 1963) 13

General Mortgage Associates v. Campolo Realty
& Mortgage Co.,
678 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996) 4

Giddens v. Denman Rubber Mfg. Co.,
440 So. 2d 1320 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983) 12

Heckford v. Florida Dept. of Corrections,
699 So. 2d 247 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997) 5

Insurance Co. of North America v. Pasakarnis,
451 So. 2d 447 (Fla. 1984) 6, 7

Robbins v. Newhall,
692 So. 2d 947 (Fla. 3d DCA),
rev. denied, 699 So. 2d 1375 (Fla. 1997) 11

Stanley Industries, Inc. v. W. M. Barr & Co.,
784 F. Supp. 1570 (S.D. Fla. 1992) 11, 13

State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. v. Brooks,
657 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995) 8

State Farm Mutual Automobile Ass'n v. Gage,
611 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992) 5

Tripack Machinery, Inc. v. Hartshorn,
644 So. 2d 118 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994) 5

West v. Caterpillar Tractor Co., Inc.,
336 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 1976) 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement 2d of Torts § 402A 11
